RESOLUTION NO. 2019-049

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
DISPENSING WITH THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO ELK
GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE 3.42.180(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH
GALLS, LLC (CONTRACT #C-17-297) FOR BALLISTIC VESTS FOR AN
ADDITIONAL $197,000 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $270,000
THROUGH JULY 31, 2022

WHEREAS, each sworn and non-sworn field officer of the Elk Grove Police
Department is issued a ballistic vest system, which is used to protect field personnel
and is worn at all times when on duty; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Police Department replaces all ballistic vests for sworn
and non-sworn officers as the vests near their five-year warranty expiration date; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, staff conducted a competitive bid process to find a vendor
able to provide the ballistic vests at the best cost and within the timeframe outlined in a
Request for Proposals (RFP); and

WHEREAS, Galls, LLC offered the most competitive pricing, quality products,
and the ability to adhere to timeframes outlined in the RFP; and

WHEREAS, Galls, LLC has agreed to continue offering the same products at the
same pricing and terms found in their agreement; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal competitive bidding
process for the ballistic vests addressed by the proposed amended contract is not in the
best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive process pursuant to EGMC 3.42.180(B)(3)
and authorizes the City Manager to execute a second amendment to contract #C-17-
297 with Galls, LLC for ballistic vests for an additional $197,000 for a total amount not-
to-exceed $270,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27

day of March 2019 A*Q

STEVE LY, MAYOR/of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: fys TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREIQEITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS,
/CiTY ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2019-049

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) Ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
March 27, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Hume, Nguyen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick, Suen

Ja%n Lindgren, City gerk

City of Elk Grove, California




