RESOLUTION NO. 2022-191

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL BIDDING PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK
GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE 3.42.180(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO EXECUTE A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH GALLS, LLC
(CONTRACT #C-17-297) FOR BALLISTIC VESTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $225,000 FOR
A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $495,000 THROUGH JULY 31, 2025

WHEREAS, each sworn and non-sworn field officer of the Elk Grove Police
Department is issued a ballistic vest system, which is used to protect field personnel and
is worn at all times when on duty; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Police Department replaces all ballistic vests for sworn and
non-sworn officers as the vests near their five-year warranty expiration date; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, staff conducted a competitive bid process to find a vendor
able to provide the ballistic vests at the best cost and within the timeframe outlined in a
Request for Proposals (RFP) and awarded a contract to Galls, LLC (Galls); and

WHEREAS, Galls is the sole provider of Point Blank ballistic vest carriers and
armor, the preferred ballistic vest system for EGPD based on proven dependability and
consistency; and

WHEREAS, Gallls is a local business that has demonstrated its ability to provide
quality service and superior products at competitive pricing; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal competitive bidding
process for ballistic vests is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with the formal bidding procedure pursuant to EGMC
3.42.180(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to:

1. Execute a third amendment to contract #C-17-297 with Galls, LLC, for ballistic vests,
in substantially the form presented, modifying pricing and increasing compensation
by $225,000, for a total amount not-to-exceed $495,000 through July 31, 2025.

2. Execute all future amendments to the agreement concerning extensions of time and
increases to pricing for products as allowed by the contract, provided that such
amendments do not result in an increase to the total compensation paid to Galls, LLC.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27
day of July 2022

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
\ S, L
JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK (5NATHAN P. HOBBS,

& “CITY ATTORNEY



CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-191

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) Ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held
on July 27, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
D=/
%ﬁ:iﬁdgren,\bityaerk v
City of Elk Grove, California




	ITEM 7.20 ATTACH 1 Reso approving Galls contract amendment for PD ballistic vests
	191

